
 
 

NEBRASKA JUDICIAL BRANCH 
 
 
 
 
 
 

District Courts 
Weighted Caseload Report 
 
 

                   Calendar Year 2023 
               January 1, 2023 to 

                         December 31, 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

Table of Contents 
Introduction ......................................................................................................................................... 1 

State Map – Nebraska District Court Judicial Need ............................................................................... 2 

1st Judicial District ................................................................................................................................ 3 

2nd Judicial District ............................................................................................................................... 4 

3rd Judicial District ................................................................................................................................ 5 

4th Judicial District ................................................................................................................................ 6 

5th Judicial District ................................................................................................................................ 7 

6th Judicial District ................................................................................................................................ 8 

7th Judicial District ................................................................................................................................ 9 

8th Judicial District .............................................................................................................................. 10 

9th Judicial District .............................................................................................................................. 11 

10th Judicial District ............................................................................................................................ 12 

11th Judicial District ............................................................................................................................ 13 

12th Judicial District ............................................................................................................................ 14 

Court Case Type Categories and Weights - Appendix .......................................................................... 15 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Weighted Caseload Report 

1     Jan. 1, 2023 – Dec. 31, 2023 
 

Nebraska District Courts Weighted Caseload Report 
 
Nebraska has a district court in each of its 93 counties, organized into 12 Judicial Districts. Pursuant to Neb. Rev. 
Stat. § 24-301.02, the Legislature determines the number of district court judges who serve in each judicial district, 
and the geographic boundaries of each judicial district. An objective assessment of judicial workload allows 
informed decisions about district boundaries and the number of judges needed to timely resolve the cases in each 
judicial district.  
 
To assist in evaluating judicial workloads, Neb. Rev. Stat. § 24-1007(1) requires the Nebraska Administrative Office 
of the Courts and Probation (AOCP) to compile judicial workload statistics based on caseload numbers weighted 
by category of case. These weighted caseload statistics are used by the Judicial Branch, the Judicial Resources 
Commission, and the Legislature to evaluate judicial need, and guide decisions and recommendations on how best 
to allocate judicial resources across the state. 
 
To ensure the validity, uniformity and accuracy of the AOCP’s judicial workload statistics, a statewide judicial time 
study was conducted in 2019-2020 under the direction and leadership of the National Center for State Courts. For 
a full description of the judicial time study and the recommended weighting methodology and standards, see 
Nebraska Judicial Workload Assessment Final Report (October 2020) on the Nebraska Supreme Court Website. 
Because this Weighted Caseload Report utilizes the methodology and standards from the 2020 workload 
assessment, direct comparison to archived reports is not recommended.     
   
No quantitative judicial workload assessment method, including the weighted caseload method, can determine 
the exact number of judges needed within each court. For example, judges may be asked to assist non-home 
districts to ensure speedy trials for all involved and that one district is not unduly overburdened. To address this 
challenge, the Research and Data Team have added an asterisk next to the name of the judges that provided 
judicial assistance in the last calendar year (CY 2023) to other districts. 
 
Weighted caseload statistics approximate the number of judges needed to handle the current caseload based 
upon the calculations of a three-year rolling average of case filing data. Therefore, when weighted caseload 
statistics are examined in conjunction with other compelling and critical metrics, they provide a vital part of an 
objective and standardized assessment of judicial needs and the fair allocation of judicial resources across juvenile 
courts in the State of Nebraska.  
 
 

Corey R. Steel | Nebraska State Court Administrator 
Nebraska Supreme Court 
Administrative Office of the Courts & Probation 
Rm. 1213 State Capitol | P.O. Box 98910 | Lincoln, NE 68509  
T 402.471.3730 | F 402.471.2197 
www.supremecourt.ne.gov 
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Nebraska District Court Judicial Needs 
Calendar Year 2023 (Jan. 1, 2023 – Dec. 31, 2023) 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Note: Differences between the total District Court Need for Judges and the sum of individual counties is due to 
rounding to the nearest one-hundredth. 

8th District Judicial 
Need: 1.17 
Actual #: 2 

12th District 
Judicial Need: 3.49 
Actual #: 4 

11th District 
Judicial Need: 3.86 

Actual #: 4 

9th District Judicial 
Need: 3.74 
Actual #: 4 

10th District 
Judicial Need: 1.98 

Actual #: 2 
1st District 

Judicial Need: 3.13 
Actual #: 3 

3rd District 
Judicial Need: 8.22 

Actual #: 8 
2nd District 

Judicial Need: 4.38 
Actual #: 4 

4th District 
Judicial Need: 19.24 

Actual #: 18 

5th District 
Judicial Need: 3.57 

Actual #: 4 

7th District Judicial 
Need: 1.97 
Actual #: 2 

6th District Judicial 
Need: 2.45 
Actual #: 3 
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1st Judicial District – District Court 
District court need for judges:   3.13 
Current number of judges:   3 
Workload per judge:   1.04 
 
Predicted judicial resources need by county                                                                Judges Serving the 1st District 

Bargen  
Fillmore 

Jefferson 
Johnson 

Saline 
Thayer 

Schreiner 
Gage 

Johnson 
Pawnee 
J. Smith 
Nemaha 

Otoe 
Richardson 

 

 
 

 

9,691 

55,853 

22,208 

16,887 

19,317 

44,244 

4,953 

43,346 

23,553 

6,664 
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District Court Judicial District 1
Total Workload Minutes

Sum (cases x weight) 

Otoe 
0.56 

Johnson 
0.22 

Nemaha 
0.25 

Richardson 
0.55 

Pawnee 
0.06 

Gage 
0.71 

Saline 
0.30 

Fillmore 
0.12 

Thayer 
0.08 

Jefferson 
0.28 



Weighted Caseload Report 

4     Jan. 1, 2023 – Dec. 31, 2023 
 

2nd Judicial District – District Court 
District court need for judges:   4.38 
Current number of judges:   4 
Workload per judge:   1.10 
 
Predicted judicial resources need by county                                                            Judges Serving the 2nd District 

Cox 
Sarpy 

Martinez 
Sarpy 

M. Smith 
Cass 

Sarpy 
Thompson 

Sarpy 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

54,485 

346,048 

0 50,000 100,000 150,000 200,000 250,000 300,000 350,000 400,000

Cass

Sarpy

District Court Judicial District 2
Total Workload Minutes

Sum (cases x weight) 

Sarpy 
3.78 

Cass 
0.60 
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3rd Judicial District – District Court 
District court need for judges:  8.22  
Current number of judges:  8 
Workload per judge:  1.03 
 
Predicted judicial resources need by county                                                                     Judges Serving the 3rd District 

Ideus 
Jacobsen 

Maret 
McManaman 

Mellor  
Nelson 

Post 
Strong 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

62,608 

33,877 

178,193 

60,188 

180,042 

165,062 

25,382 

46,980 

0 50,000 100,000 150,000 200,000

Problem Solving Court Cases
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Civil
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District Court Judicial District 3
Casetype Workload Minutes

(cases x weight) 

 
 
 
 

Lancaster 
8.22 
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4th Judicial District – District Court 
District court need for judges:   19.24 
Current number of judges:   18 
Workload per judge:   1.07 
 
Predicted judicial resources need by county                                                             Judges Serving the 4th District 

Alioth 
Bataillon 

Benson 
Bowie 

T. Burns 
Derr 

Dougherty 
Engleman 

Keane 
Lux  

Masteller 
Miller Pankonin 

Polk 
Retelsdorf 

Srb  
Stratman 

Vaughn 
Wheelock 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Douglas 

19.24 

119,525 

69,184 

461,579 

170,776 

539,778 

368,244 

22,867 

9,540 
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5th Judicial District - District Court 
District court need for judges:   3.57 
Current number of judges:   4 
Workload per judge:   0.89 
 
Predicted judicial resources need by county                                                             Judges Serving the 5th District 

Bergevin  
Platte 

Daugherty 
Boone 

Hamilton 
Merrick 

Nance 
Polk 

Marroquin 
Butler 
Colfax 

Saunders 
Stecker 
Seward 

York 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Boone 
0.07 Platte 

0.73 
Colfax 
0.20 

Nance 
0.05 

 
Merrick 

0.27 

Polk 
0.07 

Butler 
0.26 

Saunders 
0.46 

Hamilton 
0.29 

York 
0.71 

Seward 
0.46 

5,952 

22,051 

17,006 

25,018 

22,760 

4,597 

61,723 

5,950 

38,875 

39,037 

59,953 
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Total Workload Minutes
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6th Judicial District – District Court 
District court need for judges:   2.45 
Current number of judges:   3 
Workload per judge:   0.82 
 
Predicted judicial resources need by county                                                             Judges Serving the 6th District 

Hall 
Dodge 

Meismer 
Cedar 

Dakota 
Dixon 

Vacant (Samson) 
Burt 

Thurston 
Washington 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

16,609 

7,678 
52,915 

6,741 
87,809 

10,877 

35,889 

0 20,000 40,000 60,000 80,000 100,000

Burt

Cedar

Dakota

Dixon

Dodge

Thurston

Washington

District Court Judicial District 6
Total Workload Minutes

Sum (cases x weight) 

Cedar 
0.09 Dixon 

0.08 
Dakota 

0.59 

Thurston 
0.12 

Burt 
0.19 

Dodge 
0.98 Washington 

0.40 
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7th Judicial District – District Court 
District court need for judges:   1.97 
Current number of judges:   2 
Workload per judge:   0.99 
 
Predicted judicial resources need by county                                                             Judges Serving the 7th District 

M. Johnson 
Cuming 

Madison 
Pierce 

Wayne 
Kube 

Antelope 
Knox 

Madison 
Stanton 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

8,478 

12,338 

8,785 

97,944 

9,916 

10,217 

13,709 
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Antelope

Cuming
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District Court Judicial District 7
Total Workload Minutes

Sum (cases x weight) 

Knox 
0.11 

Antelope 
0.10 

Pierce 
0.12 Wayne 

0.17 

Madison 
1.20 

Stanton 
0.12 

Cuming 
0.15 
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8th Judicial District – District Court 
District court need for judges:   1.17 
Current number of judges:   2 
Workload per judge:   0.59 
 
Predicted judicial resources need by county                                                             Judges Serving the 8th District 

Kozisek 
Blaine 

Boyd 
Brown 
Cherry 

Garfield 
Holt 

Keya Paha 
Loup 
Rock 

Noakes 
Custer 

Greeley 
Howard 

Sherman 
Valley 

Wheeler 
 
 
 

 

316 

2,040 
6,157 

9,867 
20,846 

2,043 
3,077 

19,801 
8,349 

686 
746 

1,738 
6,057 

13,769 
1,392 
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District Court Judicial District 8
Total Workload Minutes 

Sum (cases x weight) 

Keya Paha 
0.01 

Boyd 
0.03 

Cherry 
0.13 

Brown Rock 
0.08 0.02 

Holt 
0.27 

Blaine 
<0.01 

Loup 
0.01 

Valley Greeley 
Custer 
0.24 

0.15 0.03 

Sherman  Howard 
0.06      0.10 

Garfield 
0.03 

Wheeler 
0.01 
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9th Judicial District – District Court 
District court need for judges:   3.74 
Current number of judges:   4 
Workload per judge:   0.94 
 
Predicted judicial resources need by county                                                             Judges Serving the 9th District 

Butler 
Hall 

Carson 
Buffalo 

Hall 
Lee  
Hall 

Marsh 
Buffalo 

Hall 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

135,331 

198,955 

0 50,000 100,000 150,000 200,000 250,000

Buffalo

Hall

District Court Judicial District 9
Total Workload Minutes

Sum (cases x weight) 

 
1.51 

Hall 
2.23 
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10th Judicial District – District Court 
District court need for judges:   1.98  
Current number of judges:   2 
Workload per judge:   0.99 
 
Predicted judicial resources need by county                                                           Judges Serving the 10th District 

Farquhar  
Adams 

Clay 
Kearney 
Nuckolls 

Phelps 
Webster 

Harder 
Adams 

Franklin 
Harlan 

Kearney 
Phelps 

Webster 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

91,390 

10,836 

5,605 

5,944 

8,726 

7,494 

14,959 

5,744 

0 10,000 20,000 30,000 40,000 50,000 60,000 70,000 80,000 90,000 100,000
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Webster

District Court Judicial District 10
Total Workload Minutes

Sum (cases x weight) 

Phelps 
0.20 

Kearney 
0.11 

Adams 
1.20 

Clay 
0.14 

Harlan 
0.08 

Franklin 
0.07 

Webster 
0.08 

Nuckolls 
0.10 
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376 
5,485 

84,456 
3,646 

7,555 
15,807 

3,847 
1,338 

5,529 
1,166 

25,963 
127,085 

1,513 
254 

3,789 
27,011 

1,114 
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Thomas

District Court Judicial District 11
Total Workload Minutes

Sum (cases x weight)

11th Judicial District – District Court 
District court need for judges:   3.86 
Current number of judges:   4 
Workload per judge:   0.97 
 
Predicted judicial resources need by county                                                           Judges Serving the 11th District 

Neher 
Dawson 

Furnas  
Gosper 

Heng  
Chase 
Dundy 

Frontier 
Furnas 
Hayes 

Hitchcock 
Red Willow 

Piccolo 
Arthur  

Hooker 
Keith  

Lincoln  
Logan  

McPherson  
Thomas  

Volkmer 
Arthur  

Hooker  
Keith  

Lincoln  
Logan  

McPherson  
Perkins 

Thomas  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Arthur 
<0.01 

Hooker 
0.01 

 

Chase 
0.07 

Dundy 
0.04 

Dawson 
1.03 

 

Frontier 
0.09 

 

Furnas 
0.19 

 
Gosper 

0.05 

 

Hayes 
0.02 

 

Hitchcock 
0.07 

 
 

Lincoln 
1.55 

Red 
Willow 

0.33 

Perkins 
0.05 

 
Keith 
0.32 

McPherson 
<0.01 

Logan 
0.02 

Thomas 
0.01 
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12th Judicial District – District Court 
District court need for judges:   3.49 
Current number of judges:   4 
Workload per judge:   0.87 
 
Predicted judicial resources need by county                                                           Judges Serving the 12th District 

Dobrovolny 
Morrill 

Scotts Bluff 
Miller 

Morrill 
Scotts Bluff 
O’Gorman 
Box Butte 

Dawes 
Grant 

Sheridan 
Sioux 

Weimer 
Banner 

Cheyenne 
Deuel 

Garden 
Kimball 

 
 
 
 

 

1,311 
28,528 

34,323 
18,783 

7,504 
6,430 

690 
13,811 

10,183 
147,018 

16,100 
157 
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Morrill

Scotts Bluff
Sheridan

Sioux

District Court Judicial District 12
Total Workload Minutes

Sum (cases x weight) 

Dawes 
0.23 

Sioux 
<0.01 

Sheridan 
0.20 

Box Butte 
0.35 

Scotts Bluff 
1.80 

Grant 
0.01 

Banner 
0.02 

Morrill 
0.12 Garden 

0.08 

Kimball 
0.17 

Cheyenne 
0.42 Duel 

0.09 
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Court Case Type Categories and Weights – Appendix 
District Court Case Types 2021 Case Weight 

(minutes) 
Problem Solving Court Cases 683 
Protection Orders 32 
Civil 219 
Class I Felony 367 
Other Criminal 149 
Domestic Relations 97 
Appeals 343 
Administrative Appeals 540 

County Court Case Types 2021 Case Weight 
(minutes) 

Protection Orders 32 
Felony 26 
Misdemeanor 23 
District Court: Adult Problem-Solving Court 683 
Traffic 1 
Civil 8 
Probate 61 
Guardianship/Conservatorship 133 
Small Claims 30 
Adoption 92 
Domestic Relations 97 
Juvenile: 3A Children 487 
Juvenile: Delinquency 100 
Juvenile: Status Offender 3B 37 
Juvenile: Mentally Ill and Dangerous 3C 265 
Juvenile: Bridge to Independence (B21) 58 
Juvenile: Interstate Compact Hearings/Filings 2 
Juvenile: Problem-Solving Court Cases 654 

Separate Juvenile Court Case Types 2021 Case Weight 
(minutes) 

Adoption 49 
Domestic Relations 26 
Juvenile: 3A Children 487 
Delinquency 136 
Status Offender 3B 54 
Mentally Ill and Dangerous 3C 265 
Bridge to Independence B21 36 
Interstate Compact Hearing/Filings 2 
Problem Solving Court Cases 654 
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